

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED February 6, 2025 10:23 PM FILING ID: 7DEFE265EC167 CASE NUMBER: 2024SC34</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2022CA002054 Honorable Judges Tow, Brown, and Martinez Teller County District Court, Case No. 2022CV030023 Honorable Judge Scott Sells</p>	
<p>Petitioner:</p> <p>Erin O’Connell,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents:</p> <p>Woodland Park School District; Woodland Park School District Board of Education; Chris Austin, in his official capacity as Board Member; Gary Brovetto, in his official capacity as Board Member; David Illingworth II, in his official capacity as Board Member; Suzanne Patterson, in her official capacity as Board Member; and David Rusterholtz, in his official capacity as Board Member.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner Erin O’Connell:</i> Carrie Lamitie, #27619 Lamitie Law, LLC Eric Maxfield, #29485 357 S. McCaslin Blvd., Suite 200 Louisville Colorado 80027 (303) 241-8004; (303) 502-7849 lamitiecarrie@gmail.com Eric@ericmaxfieldlaw.com</p>	<p>Case No: 2024SC34</p>

REPLY BRIEF

Petitioner Erin O'Connell respectfully submits the following Reply Brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....2

INTRODUCTION.....7

I. The first Question Presented is:

Whether the judicially created cure doctrine allowing public bodies to “cure” prior violations of Colorado’s Open Meetings Law (COML) contravenes COML’s plain meaning and longstanding precedent”9

A. Although the Board relies on COHVC to justify retroactive ratification, it fails to address the fundamental flaws in COHVC’s reasoning highlighted in the Opening Brief.9

1.The Board expressly relies on the very passages from COHVC that demonstrate how COHVC got it wrong.9

2.The Board’s non-COHVC based arguments also fail.12

3.Could there be cases where invalidation under §24-6-402(8) could lead to consequences that unwind a policy decision in a manner that disserves the public good?.....14

4.The Board’s self-serving claim that this is the case COHVC feared-- where catastrophic consequences would flow from invalidation -- is both unsupported by any record evidence and affirmatively rebutted by it.16

II. The Second Question Presented

Question Presented

Whether the court of appeals erred by expanding the judicially created cure doctrine to permit formal actions under section 24-6-402(8), to be reinstated retroactive to the date of the original violation and thereby preclude an award of prevailing-party attorney fees under section 24-6-402(9), to the plaintiff who successfully proved the original violation.....18

A. Contrary to the Board’s claim, affirmance in this case would be the death knell for fee shifting under §24-6-402.....18

B. Defendant’s claims impugning O’Connell’s motives are false, unfounded, improper, and designed to distract this Court’s attention from the Questions Presented22

1. All claims impugning O’Connell’s motives must stop.....22

III. The question of the intentionality of COML violations is irrelevant in the context of the pathway forward created by the Legislature in § 24-6-402(8). By contrast, embrace by this Court of the *COVIC/O’Connell* cure would hand bad faith boards a tool permitting it to form public policy in secret in contravention of § 24-6-4-1.29

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Comm. Coll. Fed. of Teachers v. Univ.</i> , 677 P.2d 886 (Alaska 1984).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Anderson v. Senthilnathan</i> , 2023 COA 88	25
<i>AviComm, Inc. v. Colo. Public Util.</i> , 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Bagby v. School Dist.</i> , 528 P.2d 1299 (Colo. 1974).....	10
<i>Brightwell v. City of Shreveport</i> , 356 So. 3d 586 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2023)....	12
<i>Cole v. State</i> 673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983).....	7
<i>Colo. Off-Highway Vehicle Coalition v. Colo. Bd. of Parks & Outdoor Rec.</i> , 2012 COA 146.....	passim
<i>Dossett v. City of Kingsport</i> , 258 S.W.3d 139 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007).....	12
<i>Educ. reEnvisioned BOCES v. Colo. Springs Sch. Dist. 11.</i> , 2024 CO 29...	13
<i>Gronberg v. Teton County Housing Authority</i> , 2011WY13.....	11
<i>Hutchison v. Shull</i> , 878 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>Hyde v. Banking Board</i> , 552 P.2d 32 (Colo.App.1976).....	13
<i>Schwankl v. Davis</i> , 85 P.3d 512 (Colo.2004).....	15
<i>Valley Realty & Dev., Inc. v. Town of Hartford</i> , 165 Vt. 463 (1996).....	11
<i>Van Alstyne v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 985 P.2d 97 (Colo. App. 1999).....	passim

STATUTES

§24-6-4018, 23

§ 24-6-402(2)(c)(1), C.R.S.....31,32

§24-6-402(8), C.R.S passim

§24-6-402(9), C.R.S. passim

§24-6-402(9)(b).....passim

RULES

C.A.R. 25.....2

C.A.R. 28.....2

C.A.R. 32.....2

C.A.R. 39.1.....32

C.A.R. 57.....2

Colo. R.Prof.Cond.3.4(e).....26
